YouGov Survey: Al in Education You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted August 31 - September 6, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. How much do you know about artificial intelligence (Al)?

A great deal ... 8%
A Ay AmMOUNE o e 39%
NOt MUCK L e e 43%
NOt At all .o 9%
N o) T 2%

2. Which of the following describes how you feel about advances in artificial intelligence (Al)? Select all that apply.
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3. Do you think that advances in artificial intelligence (Al) will overall have a positive or negative effect on the U.S.
education system?

VY POSIIVE o e 6%
Somewhat POSItIVE .. ... e 18%
Neither positive nor negative ........ ... i 17%
Somewhat Negative .. ... . e 26%
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5. Which of the following comes closest to your view on how K-12 schools should respond to advances in artificial
intelligence (Al)?

Schools should focus on teaching students how to appropriately use Al ................. 54%
Schools should focus on preventing students from using Al ...t 19%
N O SUNE .t e e e 28%

6. How often do you think students should be allowed to use artificial intelligence (Al) tools to assist with their
assignments?

A Y S .ttt 4%
USUalY o e 6%
SOMBIMES .ttt e 29%
Rl Iy o 25%
= 22%
1N o) T 14%

A Y S e 5%
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= 5%
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8. How often do you think students today are using artificial intelligence (Al) to assist with their assignments when
they are explicitly prohibited from doing so?

A Y S i e e e 4%
USUallY . e 15%
SOMEBEIMES oo 44%
RarElY o e 10%
= 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 23%

9. How often do you think teachers today are able to identify when students use artificial intelligence (Al) to assist
with their assignments?

A AY S . e 3%
USUAIlY e e 12%
SOMEBEIMES oot e 36%
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10. Do you think that allowing students to use artificial intelligence (Al) when completing assignments increases
or decreases the amount they learn?

o] =T 1= oY 9%
Has N0 effeCt ... o e 10%
DB A ES .ottt ittt e s 61%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e 20%

11. Do you think that there is currently technology available that is able to accurately distinguish writing done by
a person and writing produced by artificial intelligence (Al)?

D (== 26%
N O e 30%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e e 44%

12. Have you ever used artificial intelligence (Al) to generate text?

YOS 23%

N O e e 68%

N o) =11 9%
Interviewing Dates August 31 - September 6, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 6.501, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.714.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 61 questions not reported.
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1. Knowledge of Al

How much do you know about artificial intelligence (Al)?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 8% 12% 4% 18% 9% 5% 2% % 9% 11% *

A fair amount 39% 45% 33% 44% 44% 39% 28% 36% 48% 40% *

Not much 43% 34% 50% 32% 36% 44% 56% 47% 33% 32% *

Not at all 9% 6% 12% 4% 9% 11% 13% 9% % 13% *

Not sure 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (450) (550) (154) (203) (404) (239) (664) (105) (153) (78)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A great deal 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 8% 10% 7% 4% 9% 10%
A fair amount 39% 45% 37% 34% 37% 38% 32% 45% 47% 45% 39% 37% 37%
Not much 43% 42% 41% 47% 46% 45% 47% 39% 37% 38% 42% 45% 43%
Not at all 9% 4% 12% 12% 6% 8% 12% 8% 4% 9% 13% % 9%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (337) (382) (281) (373) (337) (422) (268) (205) (174) (230) (381) (215)
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2. Feelings About Al Advances
Which of the following describes how you feel about advances in artificial intelligence (Al)? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Cautious 57% 56% 58% 51% 52% 60% 63% 59% 54% 42% *
Concerned 50% 52% 49% 52% 40% 53% 57% 51% 46% 46% *
Curious 37% 36% 39% 44% 35% 36% 36% 37% 41% 37% *
Excited 13% 17% 9% 17% 18% 12% 6% 13% 18% 11% *
Hopeful 18% 25% 12% 18% 20% 20% 15% 20% 15% 14% *
Impressed 18% 19% 16% 29% 17% 16% 8% 15% 23% 20% *
Indifferent 13% 14% 12% 17% 15% 12% 9% 12% 14% 18% *
Overwhelmed 11% 10% 13% 19% 10% 7% 11% 9% 17% 15% *
Scared 21% 22% 21% 27% 20% 19% 21% 21% 23% 14% *
Skeptical 38% 35% 42% 42% 33% 38% 41% 40% 34% 33% *
None of the above 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% *
Not sure 5% 3% % 2% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7% 7% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (450) (550) (154) (203) (404) (239) (664) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Cautious 57% 52% 58% 61% 64% 62% 54% 63% 58% 57% 62% 56% 54%
Concerned 50% 50% 50% 52% 54% 57% 45% 54% 54% 52% 52% 53% 44%
Curious 37% 38% 38% 37% 41% 34% 37% 40% 41% 32% 34% 41% 39%
Excited 13% 16% 13% 11% 15% 8% 12% 12% 19% 17% 13% 11% 15%
Hopeful 18% 24% 15% 16% 23% 15% 16% 19% 24% 22% 18% 16% 20%
Impressed 18% 19% 22% 10% 18% 11% 17% 18% 19% 21% 14% 17% 19%
Indifferent 13% 10% 15% 13% 9% 13% 17% 14% 7% 13% 15% 12% 13%
Overwhelmed 11% 11% 13% 8% 15% 9% 9% 14% 13% 14% 9% 11% 12%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Scared 21% 19% 21% 25% 20% 25% 21% 21% 22% 24% 25% 21% 18%
Skeptical 38% 35% 41% 40% 40% 41% 37% 44% 35% 40% 40% 40% 34%
None of the above 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Not sure 5% 3% % 4% 3% 4% 8% 0% 3% 1% 6% 6% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (337) (382) (281) (373) (337) (422) (268) (205) (174) (230) (381) (215)
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August 31 - September 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Al Effect on Education
Do you think that advances in artificial intelligence (Al) will overall have a positive or negative effect on the U.S. education system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 6% 8% 5% 7% 10% 6% 2% 5% 13% 8% *
Somewhat positive 18% 19% 16% 27% 15% 15% 15% 20% 10% 18% *
Neither positive nor

negative 17% 16% 17% 17% 21% 15% 14% 14% 22% 22% *
Somewhat negative 26% 24% 29% 30% 20% 27% 30% 27% 28% 23% *
Very negative 16% 16% 15% 8% 14% 20% 19% 18% 9% 12% *
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 11% 21% 17% 21% 17% 19% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (450) (549) (154) (203) (404) (238) (663) (105) (153) (78)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 6% 10% 3% 5% 8% 3% 7% 5% 9% 11% 2% 4% 10%
Somewhat positive 18% 25% 12% 17% 20% 15% 17% 14% 28% 15% 17% 19% 18%
Neither positive nor

negative 17% 12% 21% 15% 14% 17% 23% 12% 8% 13% 14% 21% 14%
Somewhat negative 26% 28% 25% 27% 32% 26% 20% 34% 30% 30% 30% 22% 27%
Very negative 16% 10% 16% 22% 11% 25% 16% 18% 13% 10% 21% 14% 17%
Not sure 17% 14% 22% 13% 15% 14% 18% 17% 14% 21% 15% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 99% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (337) (381) (281) (372) (337) (421) (268) (205) (174) (229) (381) (215)
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4. Al Skills Necessity
How necessary do you think it is for K-12 students to learn Al-related skills for their future careers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very necessary 18% 15% 22% 14% 18% 21% 19% 18% 22% 16% *
Somewhat necessary 37% 42% 32% 37% 40% 34% 38% 3% 36% 32% *
Not very necessary 15% 14% 16% 22% 12% 14% 14% 15% 15% 16% *
Not at all necessary 11% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 7% 15% *
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 21% 20% 17% 18% 21% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 102% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (450) (550) (154) (203) (404) (239) (664) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very necessary 18% 23% 15% 19% 23% 14% 17% 17% 28% 24% 21% 13% 21%
Somewhat necessary 37% 39% 40% 30% 38% 35% 33% 39% 44% 39% 34% 38% 35%
Not very necessary 15% 16% 13% 18% 13% 17% 16% 17% 11% 12% 10% 21% 13%
Not at all necessary 11% % 10% 16% 6% 18% 13% 9% 6% 5% 15% 11% 10%
Not sure 19% 16%  23%  18%  20%  17% 21% 17% 11% 21% 19% 17%  20%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (337) (382) (281) (373)  (337) (422) (268) (205) (174) (230) (381)  (215)
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5. Schools Handle Al
Which of the following comes closest to your view on how K-12 schools should respond to advances in artificial intelligence (Al)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Schools should focus on

teaching students how

to appropriately use Al 54% 52% 55% 58% 55% 50% 53% 55% 52% 42% *
Schools should focus on

preventing students

from using Al 19% 20% 17% 20% 16% 21% 17% 16% 23% 29% *
Not sure 28% 27% 28% 22% 29% 29% 30% 29% 26% 29% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (450) (549) (154) (203) (403) (239) (664) (105) (152) (78)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Schools should focus on

teaching students how

to appropriately use Al 54% 66% 51% 42% 65% 42% 49% 56% 68% 59% 47% 53% 56%
Schools should focus on

preventing students

from using Al 19% 15% 16% 28% 13% 27% 21% 18% 14% 14% 24% 17% 21%
Not sure 28% 19% 34% 30% 22% 31% 30% 26% 18% 27% 29% 30% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (336) (382) (281) (372) (337) (421) (268) (205) (173) (230) (381) (215)
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August 31 - September 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Allow Al Use Among Students
How often do you think students should be allowed to use artificial intelligence (Al) tools to assist with their assignments?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 7% *
Usually 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 4% 4% 6% 4% 8% *
Sometimes 29% 31% 28% 29% 32% 28% 28% 27% 35% 28% *
Rarely 25% 21% 27% 31% 22% 20% 28% 27% 20% 13% *
Never 22% 23% 20% 19% 15% 28% 22% 22% 21% 27% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 8% 17% 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (449) (550) (153) (203) (404) (239) (664) (105) (152) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5%
Usually 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 9%
Sometimes 29% 32% 29% 26% 37% 22% 26% 29% 41% 28% 25% 32% 30%
Rarely 25% 27% 21% 26% 25% 28% 23% 26% 26% 28% 25% 25% 22%
Never 22% 16% 25% 25% 16% 29% 23% 23% 13% 16% 29% 20% 21%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 15% 14% 13% 16% 13% % 15% 14% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (336) (382) (281) (372) (337) (422) (268) (204) (174) (230) (381) (214)
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7. Al Use Among Students
How often do you think students today are using artificial intelligence (Al) to assist with their assignments?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 2% 4% 8% 10% *
Usually 17% 17% 16% 30% 17% 14% 8% 16% 15% 21% *
Sometimes 36% 38% 34% 35% 37% 36% 35% 37% 36% 31% *
Rarely 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 10% % *
Never 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% *
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 12% 22% 28% 36% 26% 26% 24% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (448) (549) (154) (203) (402) (238) (662) (104) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 5% 3% % 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 2% 5% 6%
Usually 17% 21% 15% 15% 16% 15% 13% 21% 20% 16% 17% 16% 19%
Sometimes 36% 35% 36% 38% 40% 35% 34% 36% 42% 36% 34% 34% 40%
Rarely 12% 15% 11% 11% 15% 14% 14% 11% 14% 11% 12% 15% 9%
Never 5% 2% 5% % 3% % % 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 2%
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 26% 23% 25% 27% 23% 17% 23% 28% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (336) (380) (281) (371) (337) (420) (268) (204) (173) (228) (381) (215)
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8. Disallowed Al Use Among Students
How often do you think students today are using artificial intelligence (Al) to assist with their assignments when they are explicitly prohibited from doing so?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 9% *
Usually 15% 18% 12% 26% 11% 15% % 13% 12% 23% *
Sometimes 44% 43% 45% 41% 42% 46% 45% 47% 49% 28% *
Rarely 10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 8% 11% 5% 11% *
Never 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% *
Not sure 23% 20% 27% 10% 26% 24% 32% 23% 25% 25% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (998) (448) (550) (153) (203) (404) (238) (662) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7%
Usually 15% 18% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12% 16% 13% 19% 13% 12% 18%
Sometimes 44% 47% 40% 47% 48% 44% 38% 47% 55% 43% 43% 46% 43%
Rarely 10% 8% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 14% 9% 10% 8%
Never 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 23% 23% 24% 24% 23% 23% 28% 21% 15% 19% 29% 23% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (336) (382) (280) (372) (336) (420) (268) (205) (174) (229) (380) (215)
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9. Teacher Al Detection
How often do you think teachers today are able to identify when students use artificial intelligence (Al) to assist with their assignments?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% *
Usually 12% 12% 13% 16% 13% 9% 12% 11% 19% 14% *
Sometimes 36% 39% 32% 35% 39% 33% 37% 37% 26% 38% *
Rarely 24% 24% 24% 24% 20% 29% 20% 26% 20% 18% *
Never 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% *
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 17% 19% 25% 24% 22% 24% 23% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (449) (549) (154) (203) (404) (237) (662) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 0% 2% 4%
Usually 12% 13% 13% 11% 15% 9% 10% 17% 11% 9% 10% 14% 15%
Sometimes 36% 37% 36% 34% 38% 35% 32% 38% 42% 38% 36% 36% 33%
Rarely 24% 28% 21% 24% 24% 25% 24% 20% 30% 26% 23% 23% 24%
Never 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2%
Not sure 22% 20% 23% 22% 20% 21% 27% 20% 11% 19% 25% 21% 21%
Totals 101% 102% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (337) (382) (279) (373) (335) (421) (267) (205) (174) (229) (380) (215)
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10. Al Effect on Student Learning
Do you think that allowing students to use artificial intelligence (Al) when completing assignments increases or decreases the amount they learn?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increases 9% 10% % 12% 15% 6% 3% % 9% 16% *
Has no effect 10% 13% 8% 13% 15% 8% % 10% 9% 12% *
Decreases 61% 60% 61% 55% 50% 9% 65% 64% 55% 48% *
Not sure 20% 17% 24% 21% 20% 17% 26% 19% 27% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (449) (547) (154) (201) (402) (239) (661) (105) (152) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increases 9% 13% 5% 9% 9% 5% 10% 6% 13% 12% 4% 6% 15%
Has no effect 10% 8% 13% 10% 10% 6% 10% 11% 13% 10% 9% 10% 12%
Decreases 61% 57% 61% 64% 57% 73% 58% 70% 58% 61% 65% 62% 54%
Not sure 20% 22% 21% 17% 23% 16% 22% 14% 16% 18% 22% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (380) (280) (372) (336) (418) (268) (205) (173) (230) (378) (215)
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11. Al Writing Detection
Do you think that there is currently technology available that is able to accurately distinguish writing done by a person and writing produced by artificial
intelligence (Al)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 27% 25% 27% 28% 26% 25% 24% 33% 29% *
No 30% 33% 26% 34% 30% 26% 30% 32% 18% 27% *
Not sure 44% 39% 48% 39% 42% 47% 45% 44% 49% 44% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (449) (549) (154) (203) (404) (237) (662) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 26% 29% 24% 27% 26% 26% 26% 25% 34% 22% 25% 28% 28%
No 30% 30% 26% 35% 25% 33% 26% 35% 35% 32% 28% 28% 31%
Not sure 44% 42% 50% 38% 48% 41% 47% 40% 31% 45% 47% 44% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (336) (381) (281) (372) (336) (422) (267) (204) (174) (230) (381) (213)
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12. Used Al for Text Generation
Have you ever used artificial intelligence (Al) to generate text?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 23% 28% 19% 35% 29% 20% 12% 20% 31% 34% *
No 68% 65% 71% 58% 61% 69% 84% 72% 55% 57% *
Not sure 9% % 10% 7% 10% 11% 5% 8% 14% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (449) (547) (153) (202) (404) (237) (660) (105) (153) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 23% 29% 22% 19% 27% 20% 20% 23% 33% 26% 13% 22% 33%
No 68% 65% 67% 73% 67% 73% 68% 72% 62% 69% 77% 67% 61%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% % 12% 5% 4% 5% 10% 11% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (382) (278) (372) (335) (419) (267) (205) (172) (230) (380) (214)
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YouGov Survey: Al in Education
August 31 - September 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 31 - September 6, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 6.501, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.714.

1000
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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